
 
 

 
 
 

 
COORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
100 West Washington Street, Room 320 | Hagerstown, MD 21740-4748 | P: 240.313.2330 | F: 240.313.2331 

www.washco-md.net 
 

Request for Proposals 
Sale of 22930 Federal Lookout Road 
Smithsburg, Maryland  21783 
PUR-1333 
Page i 

PUR-1333 
NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  
FOR THE SALE AND USE OF PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 
22930 FEDERAL LOOKOUT ROAD 
SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND  21783 

 
The Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Maryland (the Board) is requesting 

Price Proposals for the sale and use of Property located at 22930 Federal Lookout Road, Smithsburg, 
Maryland (Washington County).  A short narrative shall be written about the proposed use of the property 
and the submission may include concept drawing(s) for any changes to the property.  

 
The Board will be evaluating submissions to this request and select a responsive and responsible 

buyer based on the highest bid price and/or whatever action is in the best interest of Washington County.  
The Board reserves the right to interview some or all prospective Bidders to discuss the Proposals. 

 
Inquiries regarding this request can be directed to Karen R. Luther, CPPO, Director of Purchasing, 

Washington County Purchasing Department, Washington County Administration Building, 100 West 
Washington Street, Third Floor, Room 320, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740-4748, telephone 240-313-2330. 

 
A Pre-Proposal Conference will be held on Monday, October 24, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. (local time) at 

the Washington County Administration Building Annex, 80 West Baltimore Street, Room #1, Hagerstown, 
Maryland.  Attendance at this conference is not mandatory but is strongly encouraged.  A walk-through of 
the property will immediately follow the meeting. 

 
Interested firms/persons shall submit one (1) original and ten (10) copies of the Price Proposal with 

Narrative of Reuse, enclosed in a sealed opaque envelope marked “Narrative/Price Proposal – For the 
Sale and Use of Property Located at 22930 Federal Lookout Road, Smithsburg, Maryland” to the 
Office of Karen R. Luther, CPPO – Director of Purchasing, Washington County Purchasing Department, 
Washington County Administration Building, 100 West Washington Street, Third Floor, Room 320, 
Hagerstown, Maryland 21740-4748, no later than 2:00 P.M., (local time), Wednesday, November 23, 2016 
after which time they will be publicly opened in the Washington County Administration Building Third 
Floor Conference Room 325, 100 West Washington Street, Hagerstown, Maryland.  All interested parties are 
invited to be present.  The Board will evaluate the submittals.  Failure to comply with providing the required 
information for the Board's review may result in disqualification. 

 
 NOTE:  All Proposers must enter the County Administration Building through either the front entrance 
at 100 West Washington Street or through the rear entrance (w/blue canopy roof) which is handicap 
accessible.  Proposers must also use the elevator to access the Purchasing Department for submitting their



 

Request for Proposals 
Sale of 22930 Federal Lookout Road 
Smithsburg, Maryland  21783 
PUR-1333 
Page ii 

proposal and/or to attend the Pre-Proposal Conference.  Alternate routes are controlled by a door access 
system. 
 

The Board does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, or 
disability in employment or the provision of services.  Individuals requiring special accommodations are 
requested to contact the undersigned at 240-313-2330 Voice, TDD Dial 711 to make arrangements no later 
than seven (7) calendar days prior to the Pre-Proposal Conference. 

 
The Board reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals, to waive technicalities, and to 

take whatever action is determined to be in the best interest of Washington County. 
 

By Authority of: 

 
Karen R. Luther, CPPO 
Director of Purchasing 

 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 



 

Request for Proposals 
Sale of 22930 Federal Lookout Road 
Smithsburg, Maryland  21783 
PUR-1333 
Page 1 

PUR-1333 
NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
FOR THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT 
22930 FEDERAL LOOKOUT ROAD 
SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND 21783 

 
October 12, 2016 

 
1.0 GENERAL:  

 
The Board is requesting Proposals for the Sale and Use of the former Job Development Center 
located at 22930 Federal Lookout Road in Smithsburg, Maryland (the Property). The Property was 
built for use as a school/career training building.  As of June 30, 2016 the Property was 
decommissioned as a school but has been vacant since 2007/2008. 

 
The Property is located between Smithsburg and Cavetown, two (2) unincorporated areas within 
Washington County.  Both are east of the City of Hagerstown.  These areas are on the west side of 
the Catoctin Mountains, within which Camp David is located.  The subject’s immediate area is in the 
northeastern portion of the county and its terrain and geography is mountainous and sparsely 
developed.  There are numerous farms and apple orchards dotting the landscape.   
 
The Property is located along Federal Lookout Road which is off of Crystal Falls Drive off of Route 
64/Jefferson Pike.  The area has average access to major transportation corridors.  Route 64/Jefferson 
Pike provides access east to Hagerstown from the subject area and west and north into Pennsylvania.  
Route 66/Mapleville Road provides access south to Interstate 70 and Route 40/National Pike. 
Commercial community support services and shopping are located to the east in Hagerstown.  

 
The Property is a generally square 8.94 acre parcel of land. The topography is generally level to 
sloping which provides a commanding view of the valley below west towards the Appalachian 
Mountains.  The Property is improved by a school building containing approximately 10,760 square 
feet.  The Property is zoned A - Agriculture.  Attached is an exhibit showing the metes and bounds of 
the Property. 
 
The Property is being sold in an ‘AS-IS’ condition.  Hazardous materials information is discussed in 
Section 3.  
 
The Board reserves the right to reject all offers and retain ownership of the Property, to negotiate a 
final best offer and/or to select the offer deemed to be in the best interest of the Board of County 
Commissioners. 
 
Any proposal may be withdrawn prior to the date and time set forth herein as the deadline for receipt 
of submittals. Any submittals not withdrawn prior to the deadline will constitute an irrevocable offer 
for a period of one hundred eight (180) calendar days to purchase the property from the County.  
 

  



 

Request for Proposals 
Sale of 22930 Federal Lookout Road 
Smithsburg, Maryland  21783 
PUR-1333 
Page 2 

 
2.0 PROPERTY OVERVIEW: 
 

The Property is improved by a one-story masonry structure with a full basement. The building was 
built to use as a technical school and has closed and open classrooms, offices and several large open 
rooms.  There is a greenhouse structure attached to the main building.  
 
The basic layout is a rectangular shaped building, multiple classrooms and offices around perimeter 
along outer walls, numerous bathrooms several multi-purpose large open rooms. Basement currently 
has no lighting and mold was visually detected upon a recent inspection; it is partially above ground 
but has no windows.  
 
The building exterior walls are primarily masonry/brick and framing is masonry block and frame.  
The roof is flat; tar covered with no known leaks and has aluminum downspouts.  The windows are 
metal frame and appear to be original to the building.  The interior walls of the building are concrete 
block.  The flooring is a combination of tile, carpet and vinyl/linoleum.  Fluorescent lighting is 
mostly adequate throughout the building.  The ceiling is a suspended ceiling. There is no food service 
equipment on this Property.  
 
The electricity has been disconnected to parts of the building so no lighting or mechanical systems 
are on. However, the alarm system is operational. Systems are in place for electric cooling, although 
system equipment removed; heating is oil but tank was removed in 2007.  Multiple bathrooms 
existing but water service is off; utilities are public sewer and water.  No inspections were performed 
on the electrical systems but they are assumed adequate.  Fire protection system is a Simplex HD-3 
system. Security System includes dual tech sensors and wiring to security head-end cabinet. On-site 
improvements include, concrete sidewalks and asphalt paved parking lot.  
 
The building was built prior to the American with Disabilities Act.  Therefore, the Board would 
suggest that a prospective bidder/buyer arrange for a compliance survey to assess the possible cost of 
conformance with the law. 
 

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT:  
 

The Board has provided any information available regarding the existing conditions of the property 
as described below. 
 
Lead based paint is likely but is encapsulated.  
 
According to a report provided by previous owners, an underground fuel oil storage tank was 
removed in 2007 at the time exhibited no signs of leaking or soil contamination in and around tank 
excavation. Therefore this report assumes there is no soil contamination from the underground oil 
storage tank. 

  



 

Request for Proposals 
Sale of 22930 Federal Lookout Road 
Smithsburg, Maryland  21783 
PUR-1333 
Page 3 

During inspection of the Property, mold was observed in the lower level but the extent of its 
existence is not known. Per a report furnished by previous owners, radon is present and is remediated 
with a radon fan. No responsibility on behalf of the Board is assumed for such conditions or for any 
expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them.  The intended bidder/user is urged to 
retain an expert in this field, if desired.   
  
Each Bidder shall be responsible for its own independent assessment of hazardous materials on the 
property and in the building, for performing its own Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), and for 
confirming the metes and bounds of this property through a field investigation by appropriate 
engineering or investigative firms hired by the Bidder. In no event shall the Contractor rely 
conclusively on information supplied by or on behalf of the Board, and it is further agreed and 
understood that the Bidder shall not use any information made available to it, or obtained by any 
examination made by it, in any manner as a basis or ground of claim or demand of any nature against 
the Board arising from or by reason of any variance which may exist between the information offered 
and the actual materials and structures encountered on the property or in the building. 

 
4.0 ZONING AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS:  
 

This property and the building are in the Agricultural (Rural) District.  The district uses can be found 
in the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland, Article 5A. This Code lists the uses 
permitted by right, special exception, subject to standards and accessory in this zoning district. No 
consideration shall be given to rezoning the property under this RFP.  
 
The Washington County Planning and Zoning Department is available on-line at www.washco-
md.net 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL DATA:  

 
The current assessed value as assigned by Maryland Department of Assessments & Taxation is One 
Million Eighty Four Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Seven Dollars ($1,084,167.00) under tax 
identification number 023820. 
 

6.0  NARRATIVE: 
 

A short narrative shall be written about the proposed use of the property and submitted concurrently 
with the Price Proposal; the submission may include concept drawing(s) for any changes to the 
property.  
 

7.0 PRE-BID CONFERENCE: 
  A Pre-Proposal Conference will be held on Monday, October 24, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. (local time) at 

the Washington County Administration Building Annex, 80 West Baltimore Street, Room #1, 
Hagerstown, Maryland.  Attendance at this conference is not mandatory but is strongly encouraged.  
A walk-through of the property will immediately follow the meeting. 

  

http://www.washco-md.net/
http://www.washco-md.net/


 

Request for Proposals 
Sale of 22930 Federal Lookout Road 
Smithsburg, Maryland  21783 
PUR-1333 
Page 4 

 
8.0 INTERPRETATIONS, DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS: 

 
It is the Proposer's responsibility to become familiar with all information provided in this package 
and any other information considered necessary to make a proposal.  Should any Proposer find 
discrepancies in, or omissions from, the documents or be in doubt of their meaning, the Proposer 
should at once request in writing, via fax at 240-313-2331, an interpretation from:  Karen R. 
Luther, CPPO, Director of Purchasing, Washington County Administration Building, 100 West 
Washington Street, Third Floor, Room 320, Hagerstown, Maryland  21740-4748.  All necessary 
interpretations shall be issued to all proposers in the form of addenda to this solicitation, and such 
addenda shall become part of the contract documents.  Requests received after 4:00 P.M. (EDST), 
Thursday, November 3, 2016 may not be considered.  Every interpretation made by the County will 
be made in the form of an addendum that, if issued, will be sent by the Director of Purchasing to all 
interested parties. 
 

9.0  REGISTRATION  WITH  MARYLAND  DEPARTMENT  OF  ASSESSMENTS  AND 
TAXATION: 

 
Prior to contracting, private corporations must either be incorporated in the State of Maryland or 
registered to do business in the State of Maryland with the Maryland Department of Assessments and 
Taxation as a foreign corporation, must be in good standing, and shall remain so throughout the term 
of the Contract resulting from this bid.  Proof of such standing is required prior to the start of the 
contracting process. 
 

10.0  PAYMENT OF TAXES: 
 

Effective October 1, 1993, in compliance with Section 1-106 (b) (3) of the Code of the Public Local Laws of 
Washington County, Maryland, "If a bidder has not paid all taxes owed to the County or a municipal 
corporation in the County, the County Commissioners may reject the bidder's bid." 

 
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  Aerial Map, Photos, Environmental Information, Deed Information 

 
  



 

Request for Proposals 
Sale of 22930 Federal Lookout Road 
Smithsburg, Maryland  21783 
PUR-1333 
Page 5 

PUR-1333  
PROPOSAL FORM 

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS  
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  

FOR THE SALE AND USE OF PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 

22930 FEDERAL LOOKOUT ROAD 
SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND  21783 

 
 
The Firm/Name of:          _________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:       ___________________________________________________________________ 
 
          ___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Hereby agrees to purchase the subject property as defined in the proposal, attachments thereto, and the 
following Addenda (fill in appropriate Addenda information): 
 
No.           , Dated                ; No.           , Dated              ; No.           , Dated              ; 
 
No.           , Dated                ; No.           , Dated              ; No.           , Dated              ; 
 
for the following amount.   Amount shall be shown in both words and figures. The written amount shall 
govern when a discrepancy exists. 
 
Total Bid Price: 
 
________________________________________________________________  ($_________________) 

(Written Words)      (Figures) 
 
Authorized Signature: __________________________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name and Title (if applicable): _____________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone No.:  ________________________________   Fax No.: ______________________________ 
 
E-Mail Address:  ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: _____________  Federal Employer’s Identification Number:  _____________________________ 
 
NOTE:  A short narrative shall be written about the proposed use of the property and the submission may 
include concept drawing(s) for any changes to the property. 
 
REMARKS/EXCEPTIONS (If applicable continue on additional numbered sheet with appropriate title and 
headings): 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 


























































































































	PUR-1333
	NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
	FOR THE SALE AND USE OF PROPERTY
	LOCATED AT
	22930 FEDERAL LOOKOUT ROAD
	SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND  21783
	Karen R. Luther, CPPO
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND
	PUR-1333
	NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS
	22930 FEDERAL LOOKOUT ROAD
	SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND 21783
	October 12, 2016
	1.0 GENERAL:
	2.0 PROPERTY OVERVIEW:
	3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT:
	4.0 ZONING AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS:
	5.0 FINANCIAL DATA:
	8.0 INTERPRETATIONS, DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS:
	PUR-1333
	NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BUYERS
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
	FOR THE SALE AND USE OF PROPERTY
	LOCATED AT
	22930 FEDERAL LOOKOUT ROAD
	SMITHSBURG, MARYLAND  21783
	REMARKS/EXCEPTIONS (If applicable continue on additional numbered sheet with appropriate title and headings):
	______________________________________________________________________________
	______________________________________________________________________________

